
 
1011 Union Street, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org 

 
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 25-1724 
Introduction Date 8/13/25 
Enactment Number  
Enactment Date  

  

Board Cover Memorandum 
 

To Board of Education 
  
From Denise G. Saddler, EdD, Interim Superintendent 

Preston Thomas, Chief Systems and Services Officer 
Susan Beltz, Chief Technology Officer 

  
Meeting Date August 13, 2025 
  
Subject Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to Service Order with 

Exhibit A - Terms of Service between Oakland Unified School District and Gartner, 
Inc. 
Contractor: Gartner, Inc. 
Services For: July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026 
 

  
Ask of the Board Ratify Amendment No. 1 to Service Order with Exhibit A - Terms of Service between 

Oakland Unified School District and Gartner, Inc., Dallas, TX for the latter to provide 
information technology research and advisory services for the period July 1, 2025 
to June 30, 2026 for an amount not to exceed $50,081.00, increasing the total 
contract amount from $48,387.00 to $98,468.00. 

  
Background  Gartner, Inc. provides objective, rigorous research and expert analysts in virtually 

all areas of information technology. The Technology Services Department has 
successfully used Gartner, Inc. for information technology research and advisory 
services for 2024-25 and is using this firm going forward for the same services as 
previously provided. 

  
Discussion The Technology Services Department is responsible for recommending, 

purchasing, implementing and maintaining technology software and hardware 
across the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) in an efficient and cost-effective 
manner. Successful decision-making in this area requires keeping pace with an 
ever-changing landscape of technology solutions and vendors. Gartner provides 
objective, rigorous research and expert analysts in virtually all areas of information 
technology. Ratification of this Agreement will enable OUSD to continue using this 
service to help ensure continued success on mission-critical technology priorities. 

  
Fiscal Impact $50,018.00 from Funding Resource: General Purpose (GP), Data 

Processing, License Agreements, Districtwide: 010-0000-0-0000-7700-
5825-999-9860-9994-9999-99999 

  

http://www.ousd.org/


Amendment No. 1 to Service Order with Gartner, Inc. 
Page 2 of 2 

Attachment(s) ● Amendment No. 1 to Service Order with Exhibit A - Terms of Service
● Gartner Service Order Q-00324876
● Service Order with Exhibit A - Terms of Service (Legistar File ID #24-1763)



������������ 	
��
���������������	��������������	������ ������������	���		�!���
���������������	"��!�#��$�
%��&'��
���������	�	
	��
���������������	�	
��	���"��()��������*�+!�'	���+'��!�	�&�	�	��������"���'�
$���
�����	����
%	���()������������#�!�����������%#��%
�!�����%%�!	��
��������&�	�	��*,*���-�)�.�/����0&�����	
�����	���()���������	�	��������*�*12345627*8 ���/�)9.:�/���#�!������*8 ���/�)9.:�/��$�!������������!�	��0��
;<8 ����!��'	�
�
%	��!��������	��/�)9.:�/���		�!���*8 ���!��������	��/�)9.:�/��$
�$�	��%
��
;���<=*�23>*8 ���	���
%	���()��������#�!������*8 ���	���
%	���()���������!������������!�	��0��
;<
���������� �	�<��;��� �	�<:*?@>A2B7CD5@B*8 ����
	E	
E�+!�����
#�	��	���()��������#�!������8 ����
	E	
E�+!�����
#�	��	���()���������!������������!�	��0��
;<
��������
	E	
E�+!�����
#�	��F *���
��������
	E	
E�+!�����
#�	�����0���!������0&<F 
) ���
��������
	E	
E�+!�����
#�	�����0���!������0&<F�����;�
	E	
E�+!�����
#�	��F *

G
HIIJKLLKMNIOJPQRSTURJHURVWXUJYRZURJ[\HY]̂J_̀aabcdefg
JJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJhijklmiJnjoijJplqrJstrlulqJvJwJxijyzJ{|Jhijklmi

} }

} ~���~��~��~���~��~��
} �������~~�~�~���~~ �������~~



����������	
��	��
����������������������  !� "���#��� $%&''(')�* +,-* ./ 00��#"1�//�2-"3-"0,*#"4 4�5 *#3 #6�,"�07890-3"-"3��-0$(')�(')�7:')�;&#3*  07,"/ 002#-5 .,". *�� � *60�1�� $%&''(')�7��#�-�0�#//6#-"�#-"<�66 *4-#/% " *#/=-#8-/-�9>"0,*#"4 2-��/-6-�0�1#�/ #0��" 6-//-�".�//#*0?@A7BBB7BBBCD *�44,** "4 7#".�2�6-//-�".�//#*0?@E7BBB7BBBC#33* 3#� �$//��� *� *60-"�� $%&''(')�* 3#*.-"3<�66 *4-#/% " *#/=-#8-/-�9>"0,*#"4 * 6#-"�� 0#6 �'�F��G���HI�J����  !� "���#��� $%&''(')�.-."��4�"�#-"#D*�5-0-�"* 3#*.-"30,0D "0-�"�1�� $%&''(')�7:')�;&#3*  07890-3"-"3��-0$(')�(')�7��#�-1;KL�7#�-�00�/ .-04* �-�"7. 5 /�D0� #/��#".0#1 �94�"4 *"0* /#� .���� :')�;&M0D*�5-0-�"�1L'&:><'L7�� "�� ;KL�L,D *-"� ". "��*#";KL�<�- 16#97,D�"#DD*�5#/89;KL�/ 3#/4�,"0 /7-00, #"��-4 ��:')�;&��0,0D ".��-0$%&''(')�7-"2�-4�4#0 :')�;&0�#//0��DD*�5-.-"3L'&:><'L,". *��-0$%&''(')�,"�-/1,*�� *"��-4 1*�6;KL��;KL�0�#//4�6D "0#� :')�;&1�*�� L'&:><'L0#�-01#4��*-/9D*�5-. .��*�,3��� .#� �10,0D "0-�"�N�O�P�QRISH���J����  !� "��� $%&''(')�.-."��4�"�#-"�� 1�//�2-"3D*�5-0-�"07/ 3#/"��-4 06#98 0 "� -�� *?-C5-# 6#-/7?--CD *0�"#//9. /-5 * ..,*-"3"�*6#/8,0-" 00��,*07�*?---C0 "�89K�L�(#-/?4 *�-1- .7* �,*"* 4 -D�* +, 0� .C7���� 4�"�#4�-. "�-1- .-"�� $%&''(')��:')�;&#3*  0��#��� #..* 001�*/ 3#/"��-4 ��;KL�-0ABAAK"-�"L��7L-� TUV7;#W/#".7<$TUVBX�E��� Y$&�>'L#4W"�2/ .3 ��#���-0$(')�(')�7-�04�"� "�07#".#//-"4�*D�*#� ..�4,6 "�0#* D,8/-4.�4,6 "�0#".2-//8 6#. #5#-/#8/ 89;KL����� D,8/-4�"/-" 5-#�� >"� *" ��Z�'#4�Y$&�[�#0�� 1,//D�2 *#".#,���*-�9�� "� *-"��#".D *1�*6��-0$(')�(')�7#".�� D *0�"?0C0-3"-"3��-0$(')�(')��"8 �#/1�1 #4�Y$&�[�#08  "3-5 "�� D*�D *#,���*-�9#". 6D�2 * .�� "� *-"����-0$(')�(')�7 !4 D���#��"/9�� L,D *-"� ". "�7<�- 107� D,�9<�- 107#".�� % " *#/<�,"0 /�#5 #,���*-�9,". *�� '.,4#�-�"<�. �*\�#*.Y�/-49��0-3"4�"�*#4�01�*;KL�#".�"/9,". */-6-� .4-*4,60�#"4 072-��*#�-1-4#�-�"89�� ;KL�%�5 *"-"3\�#*.8 -"3* +,-* .�:')�;&#3*  0"����#44 D��� 0-3"#�,* �1#"��� *��� *;KL� 6D/�9  #0�#5-"3�� D*�D *#,���*-�9#". 6D�2 * .�� "� *-"����-0$(')�(')��*#0/ 3#//98-".-"3-"#"92#9�U�;KL�0�#//"��8 8�,".89�� � *60�1��-0$(')�(')�,"/ 00#".,"�-/-��#08  "?-C1�*6#//9#DD*�5 .89;KL�M0%�5 *"-"3\�#*.�*?--C5#/-./9#".D*�D */9 ! 4,� .89�� ;KL�L,D *-"� ". "�7<�- 107� D,�9<�- 107�*�� % " *#/<�,"0 /#0#,���*-] .89�� '.,4#�-�"<�. �*\�#*.Y�/-497#"."�D#96 "�0�#//8 �2 .�*6#. ��:')�;&#80 "�0,4�1�*6#/#DD*�5#/�*5#/-.#".D*�D * ! 4,�-�"�



����������	
��	��
�������������������������� !�������"��#$%"��$&'�(�)*����+,!-��.-���$&'�#/�/#*&'/0+�,��"1,$&')#&'+�+#&,2 345678�$1�2�+%&$�*"�2 #,+�+#&2.$��2 79:6�$1�2�+%&$�*"�2 #,+�+#&2.$��2 ;<#$"' "�,+'�&�=>#"$??"#@$A,B;C�+�>D.�?*�0C�+�>D�(�)*�+@�.+"�)�#"=>#""$�+>+)$�+#&,B�$1�2E0A$F#�&,#&G�"$11�AA�+%&$�*"�2 #,+�+#&2HIJKLMNOKNPKNOQNPHKRLKOQLSTUVQLPVWXPIRQOMVN.$��2YZ[\]̂_Ẑ\\̀abZĉd_aeà[fg79:6hZî]6Z\̂ _̀[Zj_k

lmnopqrspotunvtwprxyzr{|{}~pw���r��w���u�mr~�pu��o�m�

Interim Superintendent and Interim Secretary of the Board

Denise G. Saddler, EdD

June 30, 2025

X

Chief Systems and Services Officer

Preston Thomas



��

�� � ����������	�
���
�����
��������������������������������������� �������!"��!�#$%&'()*+,�-(./'0)�1	2	��334�5434�	�

6789:;8�<;8=>?;�@8A;8�BCDEFG�HIJJKLMNOP��QRSTUVS� WXYVUT�Z[\X]�̂\_� WXYVUT�Z̀YXX�̂\_�Qab̂ cdbe�fcWg�hi�̂jk�Qallaĉ �bjam�[̂anojbme�Ŵ �piqprsttpp�ucf̂dm�[̂â d[� javlacm�ucfofdm�[Wwjjl�mf[̂bfŴ �thp�fĉ dbcâ fjcal�̀lxm�javlacme�Walfojbcfa�qyipisrqpr�ucf̂dm�[̂â d[������� aWWjuĉ [�kazà ld�javlacm�ucfofdm�[Wwjjl�mf[̂bfŴ �qpp�wfQw�[̂�javlacme�Wa�qyip{srrqi�ucf̂dm�[̂â d[�R||\}UT~�R�R�XV�\}~]g\S���������@8A;8�<?�;A��;��WXYVUT�R�SVV~�T\�~}�~|SY�V�T\�QRSTUVS��\S�T�V�[VS�Y|V~�XY~TV]�YU�T�V�TR�XV��VX\�g�dR|��[VS�Y|V�kVSY\]�Y~�{r��\UT�~�}UXV~~�~�V|Y�YV]�YU�T�V�jS]VS�[|�V]}XVg�� <�������:��������������7������ H�������� �������������� 9�����<�������������� ¡���¢�£� <�������<�����;��� <����������������f̂�lVR]VS~�fU]Y�Y]}RX�a||V~~�a]�Y~\S� {� [}~RU�̀VXT¤�� {r� p{s¥}Xsrprh�¦ps¥}Usrpri� u[m�hpep§{gpp���9�����<��������������̈���;©��������@��7ªª����«���9�©�u[m�hpep§{gpp����L����<;8=>?;�A;<?8>�9>@:<��<�������:�������������7������ <�������A�����ª������8���f̂�lVR]VS~�fU]Y�Y]}RX�a||V~~�a]�Y~\S� �TT�~¬­­~]g�RSTUVSg|\�­~]®YTX®YU]Y�Y]}RX®R]�Y~\Sg�]���K�����7̄ ¡;:9�9;8¡<�����������9����� °�����±�<�¢������ �@�:��«���8�²���������>�������cVT�¦p�� aUU}RX�YU�R]�RU|V� [VXV|T�zV~­c\¬�³�\{³��� ³�\�V~{³�³�\U\{³��kj�c}��VS¬��³T́T{³�� � � � � ��µ¶�·̧¹º»¼�½º¾¿¹½ºÀ�Á�Â¿½ÃÄÁÀº�Å½Æº½�ÇÈÂÅÉÊ�»¿ËÌº½�¼Í�Ìº�¹»Ã̧¿ÆºÆ�Í»�ÎÁ½¼»º½ÏÀ�¹»ÐÍ¹Ãº�¶Í½�ÑÁÒËº»¼Ó�ÈÒºÀÉ�Ë¿À¼�Ìº�ÃÄºÃÔºÆ�Á»Æ�T�V�kj�U}��VS�VUTVSV]�YU�T�V�TR�XV�R�\�Vg�oRYX}SV�T\�]\�~\��R��SV~}XT�YU�]VXR�V]�R||V~~�T\�[VS�Y|V~g�[�\}X]�WXYVUT�SVÕ}YSV�RU�RUU}RX�kj�U}��VS��\S��}XTYs�VRS�[VS�Y|V�jS]VS~e�WXYVUT��}~T��S\�Y]V�T�V�UV��kj�U}��VS�RT�XVR~T�¦p�]R�~��SY\S�T\�T�V��V�YUUYU��\��VR|��~}�~VÕ}VUT�[VS�Y|V�kVSY\]g�̂�V�\SY�YURX�kj�U}��VS��YXX��V�}~V]��\S�~}�~VÕ}VUT�YU�\Y|V~�Y��R�UV��kj�U}��VS�Y~�U\T��S\�Y]V]g�bV�RS]XV~~�\����VT�VS�WXYVUT��S\�Y]V~�R�kj�U}��VSe�WXYVUT�SV�RYU~�\�XY�RTV]�T\��R��T�V�̂\TRX�oVV��\S�RXX�[VS�Y|V�kVSY\]~�YU�[V|TY\U�{g�aU���SVs�SYUTV]�\S�R]]YTY\URX�TVS�~�YU|X}]V]�\U�T�V�kj�~�RXX��V�YUR��XY|R�XV�RU]�\��U\��\S|V�\S�V��V|Tg�aU��U\TY|V~e�U\TY�Y|RTY\U~e�\S�~}�~VÕ}VUT�kj~�RSV�T\��V�~VUT�T\��R�VSY|R~|\UTSR|T~��RSTUVSg|\�g���WXYVUT�R�SVV~�T\��R��RU��~RXV~e�}~Ve��RX}VsR]]V]e�\S�\T�VS�TŔ�\S�|�RS�V�Y��\~V]�\S�R~~V~~V]����RU���\�VSU�VUTRX�VUTYT��}�\U�T�V�~RXVe�}~V�\S�SV|VY�T�\��[VS�Y|V~e��YT��T�V�V́|V�TY\U�\��RU��TŔV~�Y��\~V]�\U�T�V�UVT�YU|\�V�\��QRSTUVSg���M����<;8=>?;�9;8¡<��̂ �Y~�[VS�Y|V�jS]VS�Y~��\�VSUV]����T�V�[VS�Y|V�̂VS�~�]Y~�XR�V]�RT��TT�~¬­­���g�RSTUVSg|\�­VU­R�\}T­�\XY|YV~­~VS�Y|VsTVS�~­}~syypqt¦r�RU]�|\U~TYT}TV~�T�V�VUTYSV�R�SVV�VUT��VT�VVU�QRSTUVS�RU]�WXYVUT��\S�T�V�[VS�Y|V~g�aXX�]V�YUV]�TVS�~�U\T�]V�YUV]�YU�T�Y~�[VS�Y|V�jS]VS�RSV�]V�YUV]�YU�T�V�[VS�Y|V�̂VS�~g�� ������



��

�� � ������������	�
���

��������
������
��
���
��������������������������� !�� �"#$%&'()*+�,'-.&/(�0�1�2�33425434���

�� �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
������67896� � � � � � �� ��678:6����������;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;�� ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;���������<=>?@A�B>C@DAEF?���������������������������������������������������GDFA@?F�B>C@DAEF?�����������6HI96�� � � � � � ��6HI:6���������;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;��������������;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;���������JF>@A�KDL?� � � � ����������JF>@A�KDL?�����������6M896�� � � � � � ��6M8:6��������;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;�� ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;��������N>A=?� �������������������������������������������������� N>A=?����������6OIMP96�� � � � � � ��6OIMP:6��������;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;���� ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;���������QDA?� � � ���������������������������������������QDA?����

RSTUVWTX�YVZ[�\S]̂ SV_�̀VYaYW_�bZc\\̂ �_YbUTYZU�
defghi�jhfkilmkn�doemglpgnkqrfe�stu�vwvxynzpe{�|eprmzPreston Thomas

Chief Systems and Services Officer

June 30, 2025



�����������	
�	���
��������������	���	�������� �!�" �"�� ��"# "$�%&%�"���� '()(*+�	,�-���(��'*./�0(�	,�-���(�	12(3	4�0*+25��	"#"6 "�	$-���-��(	 	7)8(��8	12(3	'9	##!&%!#!:":��;'�*80�	���������	4�0*-��(	<)5�+�	6 '25�)(*8�+�	" ��������	98252�)(�8�	,�8(2;20)(�	<)5�+�	& ��2(2)�+�	6 $+3��=	���*03$*(�>)��	42+).�������������	'()-�2�5�	42+).���?2-�	@����	AB?, #��##C	<)02;20	?2-�	AB'	D	,)�)�)C 6�	?��	7)��)�(	E�)�'()-;�8�F	,?		#��#�$+3��=:���*03G5)8(��8:0�-�<	$��8�++�	&!�:""�:6&:&#�	H����I	J���K��L'()(*+�	98252�)�													�M&�M"#"6	��6%�"#	$N O����8�	$+3��=	���*03													$+3��=:���*03G5)8(��8:0�- P�0)(2���	4�0*'25�Q�L���	RS���T Q�L���U�� J���T���
$+3��=	���*03$+3��=:���*03G5)8(��8:0�-'��2�8	,��(8)0(+	'��02)�2+(7$E?>�EF	�>,:'�0*82(=	P�����	�-)2�F	$00�*�(	$*(3��(20)(2��	A>���C '25�)(*8�	$���(2���	<8� +���0(��	'(=��B+2�5	�<	$��8�++�	&!�:""�:6&:&#� '��(�	�M&�M"#"6	��6%�!%	$NV2�1���	�M&�M"#"6	��6%���	$N	'25����	�M&�M"#"6	��6���!	$N�8��;�8-	'25�2�5R���������	H����I	��I	Q�L���U��	W�T���TU��X							>�(	9;;�8��	�2)	4�0*+25�Y�	Z��T��	Q�L���	RS���T Q�L���U�� J���T���
RI����	W���S��[	RS���T Q���UT J���T���
\L���	W���S��[	RS���T Q���UT J���T���
Y������I���[	W���S��[	RS���T Q���UT J���T���
��������I	W���S��[	RS���T Q���UT J���T���
���]��	��
[	RS���T Q���UT J���T���
^����TT	RS���T Q�L���U�� J���T���
_����[	RS���T Q�L���U�� J���T���
R�S���
�	QU����[	RS���T Q���UT J���T���
T��������	'��( O)+3��M��08=�(�� �M&�M"#"6	��6%�!%	$N,�8(2;2��	4��2��8�� '�0*82(=	,3�0̀�� �M&�M"#"6	��6%���	$N'25�2�5	,�-���(� '�0*82(=	,3�0̀�� �M&�M"#"6	��6���!	$N,�-���(�� '�0*82(=	,3�0̀�� �M&�M"#"6	��6���!	$NZ�[����	RS���T Q���UT J���T���
T



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 24-1763
Introduction Date 8/14/24 
Enactment 
Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 

To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Preston Thomas, Chief Systems and Services Officer 
Susan Beltz, Chief Technology Officer 

Meeting Date August 14, 2024 

Subject Ratification of Service Order with Exhibit A - Terms of Service Between 
Gartner, Inc., Stamford, CT and Oakland Unified School District for 
information technology research and advisory services. 
Contractor: Gartner, Inc.  
Services For: July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025 

Ask of the 
Board 

☐Approve Services Agreement
☑Ratify Services Agreement

Services Gartner, Inc. provides objective, rigorous research and expert analysts in 
virtually all areas of information technology. The Technology Services 
Department has successfully used Gartner, Inc. for information technology 
research and advisory services for 2023-24 and is using this firm going 
forward for the same services as previously provided. 

Term Start Date: July 1, 2024  End Date: June 30, 2025 

Not-To-Exceed 
Amount 

$48,387.00 

Competitively 
Bid 

No. Professional Service Agreement of less than $114,500.00 

In-Kind 
Contributions 

No in-kind contributions 

Funding 
Source(s) 

$48,387.00 from 2024-25 Funding Resource 010-0000-0-0000-7700-5846-
999-9860-9994-9999-99999: General Purpose (GP), Data Processing,
License Agreements, Districtwide

24-1367
8/14/2024 CJH



Services Agreement 
Gartner, Inc. 

Page 2 
  
Background  The Technology Services Department is responsible for recommending, 

purchasing, implementing and maintaining technology software and 
hardware across the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) in an efficient 
and cost-effective manner. Successful decision-making in this area requires 
keeping pace with an ever-changing landscape of technology solutions and 
vendors. Gartner provides objective, rigorous research and expert analysts 
in virtually all areas of information technology. Ratification of this Agreement 
will enable OUSD to continue using this service to help ensure continued 
success on mission-critical technology priorities. 

  
Attachment(s) ● Gartner Service Order 

● Exhibit A - Terms of Service 

 

 



Page 1 of 4 
Service Order for OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT (“Client”) Version 02/21 

00317303.1 

GARTNER SERVICE ORDER (“SO”) Q-00168834 

Gartner Client (Sold To) Client (Bill To) 
GARTNER, INC. 
56 TOP GALLANT ROAD 
STAMFORD, CT 06902-7700 
UNITED STATES 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL 
DISTRICT 
750 INTERNATIONAL BLVD 
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94606-2902 
UNITED STATES 

SUSAN BELTZ 
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL 
DISTRICT 
1000 BROADWAY STE 440 
OAKLAND, CA 94607-4033 
UNITED STATES 
susan.beltz@ousd.org 

1. ORDER SCHEDULE

Client agrees to subscribe to Gartner for the Services listed in the table below. Each Service Period is 12 months unless specified in the 
Order Schedule. 

Service Name/ 
Level of Access 

Quantity Licensed User Total Service 
Period 

(Months) 

Service Start/End Service Period 1 

IT Leaders Individual Access Advisor 1 Susan Beltz 12 1-JUL-2024 
30-JUN-2025 

USD 48,387.00 

Total Fee Exclusive Of Applicable Tax USD 48,387.00 

2. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS

Service Name/Level of Access Service Description URLs 
IT Leaders Individual Access Advisor https://sd.gartner.com/sd_itl_individual_advisor.pdf 

3. PAYMENT TERMS

Payment Terms Billing Schedule PO Number Required on Invoice 

Net 30 Annual in advance Select Yes/No: Y e s  PO Number: TBD 

If Client requires a Purchase Order (“PO”) number to be included on Gartner’s invoice for payment, “yes” must be checked and the PO 
number entered in the table above or promptly provided after execution of this SO. Failure to do so may result in delayed access to 
Services. Should Client require an annual PO number for multi-year Service Orders, Client must provide the new PO number at least 30 
days prior to the beginning of each subsequent Service Period. The original PO number will be used for subsequent invoices if a new PO 
number is not provided. Regardless of whether Client provides a PO number, Client remains obligated to pay the Total Fee for all Service 
Periods in Section 1. Any pre-printed or additional terms included on the PO shall be inapplicable and of no force or effect. Any notices, 
notifications, or subsequent POs are to be sent to americascontracts@gartner.com. 

Client agrees to pay any sales, use, value-added, or other tax or charge imposed or assessed by any governmental entity upon the sale, 
use or receipt of Services, with the exception of any taxes imposed on the net income of Gartner. 

4. SERVICE TERMS

This Service Order is governed by the Service Terms attached  hereto as Exhibit A and constitutes the entire agreement between 
Gartner and Client for the Services. All defined terms not defined in this Service Order are defined in the Service Terms. 



Page 2 of 4 
Service Order for OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT (“Client”) Version 02/21 

00317303.1 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT GARTNER, INC. 

Client Signature Gartner Signature 

Print Name Print Name 

Title Title 

Date Date 

Date: 6/27/24

6/28/2024

Susan Beltz

Chief Technology Officer Contracts Specialist

July 2, 2024

Matthew Massa

Name: Benjamin Davis
Title: President, Board of Education

Sign:   Date: 8/15/2024

Name: Kyla Johnson-Trammell
Title: Superintendent & Secretary, Board of Education

Sign:   Date: 8/15/2024

COREY.HOLLIS
Revised - Kyla Johnson-Trammell

COREY.HOLLIS
Benjamin Davis



Page 3 of 4 
Service Order for OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT (“Client”) Version 02/21 

00317303.1 

 

 

 
Exhibit A – Service Terms 

 

 



Page 4 of 4 
Service Order for OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT (“Client”) Version 02/21 

00317303.1 

 

 

 



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 4538132700BD4DFFA56F47AE2BBEEBC9 Status: Completed

Subject: Complete with Docusign: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT SA O# 2160061 July 2023.pdf

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 4 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 4 Initials: 0 Matthew Massa

AutoNav: Disabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Disabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

56 Top Gallant Road

Stamford, CT  06904

Matthew.Massa@gartner.com

IP Address: 24.171.197.93  

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             7/2/2024 9:23:07 AM

Holder: Matthew Massa

             Matthew.Massa@gartner.com

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Matthew Massa

Matthew.Massa@gartner.com

Contracts Specialist

Gartner, Inc.

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 24.171.197.93

Sent: 7/2/2024 9:23:21 AM

Viewed: 7/2/2024 9:23:28 AM 

Signed: 7/2/2024 9:25:13 AM

Freeform Signing

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 7/14/2023 9:44:20 AM
      ID: 6f91b48a-0771-4dca-9adb-e7df8864d33d

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 7/2/2024 9:23:21 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 7/2/2024 9:23:28 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 7/2/2024 9:25:13 AM

Completed Security Checked 7/2/2024 9:25:13 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



CONSUMER DISCLOSURE

From time to time, Gartner (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you
certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for
providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign, Inc.
(DocuSign) electronic signing system. Please read the information below carefully and
thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to
these terms and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking the â€˜I agreeâ€™ button
at the bottom of this document. 
Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send
to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after signing session and, if you
elect to create a DocuSign signer account, you may access them for a limited period of time
(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to
send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a
$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the
procedure described below. 
Withdrawing your consent 

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below. 
Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must
withdraw your consent using the DocuSign â€˜Withdraw Consentâ€™ form on the signing page
of a DocuSign envelope instead of signing it. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn
your consent to receive required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no
longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically
from us or to sign electronically documents from us. 
All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide
electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or
made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of
you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 9/4/2009 8:08:40 AM
Parties agreed to: Matthew Massa



electronically from us. 
How to contact Gartner:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:
 To contact us by email send messages to: econtracts.americas@gartner.com

To advise Gartner of your new e-mail address 

To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at econtracts.americas@gartner.com 
and in the body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail
address.  We do not require any other information from you to change your email address..  
In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc. to arrange for your new email address to be reflected
in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in the DocuSign system. 
To request paper copies from Gartner

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided
by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to econtracts.americas@gartner.com and
in the body of such request you must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and
telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.
To withdraw your consent with Gartner

To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic
format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign session, and on the subsequent
page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;
ii. send us an e-mail to econtracts.americas@gartner.com and in the body of such request
you must state your e-mail, full name, US Postal Address, and telephone number. We do
not need any other information from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your
withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time
to process.. 

Required hardware and software

Operating Systems: WindowsÂ® 2000, WindowsÂ® XP, Windows
VistaÂ®; Mac OSÂ® X 

Browsers: Final release versions of Internet ExplorerÂ®
6.0 or above (Windows only); Mozilla Firefox
2.0 or above (Windows and Mac); Safariâ„¢
3.0 or above (Mac only) 

PDF Reader: AcrobatÂ® or similar software may be required
to view and print PDF files 

Screen Resolution: 800 x 600 minimum 
Enabled Security Settings: Allow per session cookies

 
** These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, you will be
asked to re-accept the disclosure. Pre-release (e.g. beta) versions of operating systems and
browsers are not supported. 
Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically



To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you were
able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or
electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to e-mail
this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for
your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures
exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above, please let us know
by clicking the â€˜I agreeâ€™ button below. 
By checking the â€˜I agreeâ€™ box, I confirm that: 

• I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF
ELECTRONIC CONSUMER DISCLOSURES document; and
 

• I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can
print it, for future reference and access; and
 

• Until or unless I notify Gartner as described above, I consent to receive from exclusively
through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and
other documents that are required to be provided or made available to me by  Gartner
during the course of my relationship with you.
 


	Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to Service Order with Exhibit A - Terms of Service between Oakland Unified School District and Gartner, Inc.
	Ratify Amendment No. 1 to Service Order with Exhibit A - Terms of Service between Oakland Unified School District and Gartner, Inc., Dallas, TX for the latter to provide information technology research and advisory services for the period July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026 for an amount not to exceed $50,081.00, increasing the total contract amount from $48,387.00 to $98,468.00.



